
PARKS, RECREATION & CULTURAL SERVICES MEMORANDUM 
#2-2023 

 
DATE:  Jan. 9, 2023 
 
TO:  Honorable Mayor Meredith Leighty and City Council Members 
 
THROUGH: Heather Geyer, City Manager 
 
FROM: Amanda J. Peterson, Director of Parks, Recreation & Culture 
  Jesse Mestrovic, Parks & Recreation Project Manager 
 
SUBJECT: CR-9 – Jaycee Ballfield Lighting Contract Award 
____________________________________________________________________________ 
 
PURPOSE  
To consider CR-9, a resolution approving a contract with Musco Sports Lighting, LLC in the 
amount of $372,144.00 for replacement of the lighting at Jaycee Ballfield.  
 
BACKGROUND 
The lighting and electrical components at Jaycee Ballfield were installed in the 1970’s. They are 
well past their useful life, and the park experiences regular outages. This project includes 
replacement of the electrical service, as well as replacement of all of the existing light poles, 
installation of LED fixtures, and a remote monitoring system. The upgraded lighting components 
are estimated to reduce light spillage and glare by 50% and reduce energy consumption by 
40%.  
 
The vendor, Musco Sports Lighting, was selected through a cooperative purchasing process 
with Sourcewell.  
 
BUDGET/TIME IMPLICATIONS  
Funding in the amount of $390,000 is available for this project, including $170,000 from an 
Adams County Open Space grant. 
 
 Amount 
Capital Projects Fund $220,000 

Adams County Open Space Grant $170,000 

Total Available Funding $390,000 

Musco Sports Lighting Contract ($372,144) 

Contingency ($17,856) 

Budget Remaining $0 
 
Construction is anticipated to take place this spring, with effort made to minimally impact 
scheduled recreation programming.  
 
STAFF RECOMMENDATION 
Attached is CR-9, a resolution that, if approved, would authorize the Mayor to execute a 
contract between the City and Musco Sports Lighting for the design and construction of lighting 
improvements at Jaycee Ballfield in an amount not to exceed $372,144, and authorizes the City 

CR-9 - Page 1 of 16



CR-9 – Jaycee Ballfield Lighting Contract Award  
Jan. 9, 2023  
Page 2 of 2 
 
Manager to approve minor changes in scope and execute relevant change orders up to the 
approved expenditure limit of $390,000. Staff recommends approval of CR-9.  
 
STAFF REFERENCE   
If Council members have any questions, please contact Amanda Peterson, Director of Parks, 
Recreation & Culture, at apeterson@northglenn.org or 303.450.8950. 
 
CR-9 – Jaycee Ballfield Lighting Contract Award 
 

CR-9 - Page 2 of 16



SPONSORED BY: MAYOR LEIGHTY 
 
COUNCIL MEMBER’S RESOLUTION   RESOLUTION NO. 
 
 
No.     CR-9            

Series of 2023      Series of 2023 
 
A RESOLUTION APPROVING A PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT BETWEEN 
THE CITY OF NORTHGLENN AND MUSCO SPORTS LIGHTING, LLC FOR THE JAYCEE 
BALLFIELD LIGHTING PROJECT 
 

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NORTHGLENN, 
COLORADO THAT: 
 

Section 1. The Professional Services Agreement between the City of Northglenn and 
Musco Sports Lighting, LLC, attached hereto, in the amount of $372,144.00 with a contingency 
of $17,856.00, for a total amount not to exceed $390,000.00 for the Jaycee Ballfield Lighting 
Project is hereby approved and the Mayor is authorized to execute same on behalf of the City of 
Northglenn. 
 

DATED, at Northglenn, Colorado, this                day of                                    , 2023. 
 
 
 
             
       MEREDITH LEIGHTY 
       Mayor 
 
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
      
JOHANNA SMALL, CMC 
City Clerk  
 
 
APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
 
 
      
COREY Y. HOFFMANN 
City Attorney 

CR-9 - Page 3 of 16



CR-9 - Page 4 of 16



CR-9 - Page 5 of 16



CR-9 - Page 6 of 16



CR-9 - Page 7 of 16



CR-9 - Page 8 of 16



CR-9 - Page 9 of 16



CR-9 - Page 10 of 16



CR-9 - Page 11 of 16



CR-9 - Page 12 of 16



CR-9 - Page 13 of 16



CR-9 - Page 14 of 16



 

 
 
 
 
 2016, 2021 Musco Sports Lighting, LLC - 1 - 

 

Quote  Quote  

 
Date:  November 9th, 2022 Project:  Northglenn Jaycee Park 
To:   Jesse Mestrovic Northglenn, CO 
  Ref:  138364 

 
Sourcewell 

Master Project: 199030, Contract Number: 071619-MSL, Expiration: 08/27/2023 
Category: Sports lighting with related supplies and services 

 
All purchase orders should note the following: 

Sourcewell purchase – contract number: 071619-MSL 
 
 
 

Quotation Price – Materials Delivered to Job Site and Installation       

Baseball-  ........................................................................................................ $372,144.00  
(300’x300’x300’, 90’ basepath, 50/30fc, LED, LSS, 6 new Musco poles) 

 
 

Pricing furnished is effective for 60 days unless otherwise noted and is considered confidential.  
 

 Light-Structure System™ with Total Light Control – TLC for LED™ Technology  

System Description – Light-Structure System™  

Factory built, wired, aimed and tested lighting system includes: 
 Remote electrical component enclosures 
 Pole length wire harnesses 
 UL listed as a complete system 
 Musco Light-Structure poles 
 precast concrete bases  

 

On Field Performance – control to benefit players, fans and TV cameras 

 Guaranteed light levels 50 foot candles on the infield 30 foot candles on the outfield  
 BallTracker™ Technology – targeted aerial light optimizing visibility of the ball in play with no glare for 

players, spectators and neighbors  
 Lighting contactor cabinet, with keyed switch for manual on/off 
 Control-Link® Controls and Monitoring system for remote on/off control, dimming (high/med/low) and 

monitoring with 24/7 customer support 
 

Environmental Light Control – control for neighbors and the environment 

 Reduction of spill light and glare by 50% or more 
 

Always Ready to Play – control assuring the results you expect 

 Reduction of energy and maintenance costs by 40% up to 85% over typical 1500W HID equipment 
 Product assurance and warranty program that includes materials and onsite labor, eliminating 100% of 

your maintenance costs for 25-years  
 

CR-9 - Page 15 of 16



 

 
 
 
 
 2016, 2021 Musco Sports Lighting, LLC - 2 - 

 

Quote  Quote  

 

 

Payment Terms  

Musco’s Credit Department will provide payment terms.  

Email or fax a copy of the Purchase Order to Musco Sports Lighting, LLC: 

Musco Sports Lighting, LLC       
Attn: Amanda Hudnut  
Fax: 800-374-6402 
Email: musco.contracts@musco.com  
 
All purchase orders should note the following: 
Sourcewell purchase – contract number: 071619-MSL 

Delivery Timing 

8 - 12 weeks for delivery of materials to the job site from the time of order, submittal approval, and confirmation of order 
details including voltage, phase, and pole locations.  

Due to the built-in custom light control per luminaire, pole locations need to be confirmed prior to production. Changes to 
pole locations after the product is sent to production could result in additional charges. 

Notes 

Quote is based on: 
 Shipment of entire project together to one location 
 480/60/3 phase electrical system requirement 
 Structural code and wind speed = 2018 IBC, 115MPH Wind Zone and exposure: C  
 Owner is responsible for getting electrical power to the site, coordination with the utility, and any power company fees  
 Standard soil conditions – rock, bottomless, wet or unsuitable soil may require additional engineering, special 

installation methods and additional cost 
 Confirmation of pole locations prior to production  
 
 
Thank you for considering Musco for your lighting needs. Please contact me with any questions or if you need additional 
details moving forward. 
 
  
Edwin Arceo 
Sales Representative 
Musco Sports Lighting, LLC 
Phone: 303-963-6059 
E-mail: Edwin.arceo@musco.com 
 
 
P#138364 
  

CR-9 - Page 16 of 16


	010923_CR9_Jaycee_Ballfield_Lighting_Contract_Updated.pdf
	010923_CR9_Jaycee_Ballfield_Lighting_Contract
	Northglenn Jaycee Park TK Sourcewell Quote with bonding




